 Installation, Operation and
 Maintenance Instructions
  MODEL 5500
 July 2003
CONTENTS
1.0 GENERAL
 1.1 Model Number --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 2
 1.2 Specifications ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 3

No. 180 Actuator with 3-15 Spring 83
No. 180 Actuator with 6-30 Spring 86
ACTUATOR TYPE CODE
Reverse Acting (spring closes/air opens) R
Direct Acting (spring opens/air closes) D
GASKET MATERIAL CODE
304/Grf - Standard S
INC/Grf - NACE MR-01-75 N
TRIM MATERIAL CODE
17-4PH SST Cage, Plug, and Seat Ring 1
316 SST Cage, Plug, and Seat Ring with Tungsten Carbide Seating Surfaces 2
316 SST Cage, Plug, and Seat Ring 3
17-4PH SST Cage / 316 SST Plug and Seat Ring with Alloy 6 Hard-faced Seating Surfaces 6
316 SST Cage, Plug, and Seat Ring with TFE Soft-Seat Insert 8
TRIM SIZE CODE
Full Port A
Reduced Port, one size down (6” body X 4” trim , 4” body X 3” trim, 3” body X 2” trim, 2” body X 1.5” trim) B
Reduced Port, two sizes down (4” body X 2” trim, 3” body X 1.5” trim) C
Reduced Port, three sizes down (4” body X 1.5” trim) D
1/4” 2
3/8” 3
1/2” 4
3/4” 6
1” 8
TRIM CHARACTERISTIC CODE
Equal Percentage E
Linear L
Quick Opening (On/Off) Q
Anti-cavitation C
Noise Abatement D
Modified Percent M
Page 3
1.2 Specifications
Available Body Sizes
2”, 3”, 4”, or 6”
End Connections / Pressure Ratings1
FNPT2 3750 psig (259 bar)
150# RF 290 psig (  20 bar)
300# RF 750 psig (  52 bar)
600# RF 1500 psig (103 bar)
600# RTJ 1500 psig (103 bar)
900# RF 2250 psig (155 bar)
900# RTJ 2250 psig (155 bar)
1500# RF 3750 psig (259 bar)
1500# RTJ 3750 psig (259 bar)
Flow Characteristic
Equal Percent (Cage Control)
Linear (Cage Control)
Quick Opening (Cage Control)
Anti-cavitation (Cage Control)
Noise Abatement (Cage Control)
Modified Percent (Plug Control)
Flow Coefficients
See Tables 1A and 1B
Allowable Pressure Drops
See Tables 2A through 2K
Temperature Limits
Standard Valve Configuration:
• -20 to 400° F  (-29 to 204° C)
Modified Valve Configurations3:
• -50 to 750° F  (-46 to 288° C)
Materials of Construction
See Tables 3A and 3B
Standard Leakage Rates
Metal-to-Metal Seating ANSI Leakage Class
0.25” - 0.75” IV
1.00” III
1.5” – 6.0” IV
Soft Seating ANSI Leakage Class
All Sizes VI
1. Pressure ratings @ 100°F (38°C).
2. 2” valve body only.
3. Consult Factory.